August 19, 2013

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

NO ITEMS



August 19, 2013

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE

1. Discussion of acquisition of property interests in nine
(9) parcels proximate to NAS Whiting Field utilizing
Florida Defense Infrastructure Grant and U.S. Navy
Readiness and Environmental Protection Integration
(REPI} funds.

2. Discussion of proposed agreement with Santa Rosa School
Board and GCOF Pace, LLC for 70 ft. easement
intersecting with US90 at Santa Villa Drive.

3. Discussion of lease agreement with City of Gulf Bree:ze
for use of property on Bergren Road for temporary debris
storage/staging in case of a declared disaster.

4. Discussion of Change Order No. 1 in the amount of
$5,363.75 reduction to contract with Roberson
Excavation, Inc. for Navarre East Phase I CDGB Sewer
extension project.

5. Discussion of request for Modification to Contract with
Florida Division of Emergency Management extending
Navarre Sewer Extension Phase I CDBG project through May
30, 2013.

6. Discussion of submission of applications to Florida
Division of Emergency Management for Flood Mitigation
Assistance Grants for elevation of structures on the
severe repetitive loss list.

7. Discussion of proposal from Playmore Recreational
Products and Services for playground equipment adjacent
to Pace Community Center in the amount of $18,778 based
on comparison shopping to be funded from Districts One
and Three recreation funds.

8. Discussion of the caretaker agreement with Deputy I.D.
Brewton for structure adjacent to Benny Russell Park.

9. Discussion of scheduling public hearing on proposed
amendment to Ordinance 07-38 to include the requirement
of ingress/egress on Kimbro Road and Oakland Drive for
rezoning case 2007-R-091.



10.

11.

Discussion of area for location of proposed judicial
facility.

Information Only: Public Hearing items scheduled for
9:30 a.m. Thursday, August 22, 2013:

Proposed vacation of east side setback of plat of Lot 16
Block B in the Laurelwood Subdivision as requested by Jason

and Amanda McBride.

Proposed vacation of Note 12 of the Plat for Stonechase
Subdivision to allow fence within the 50ft. natural buffer
on Lot 3 Block A as requested by Kevin and Penny Lindley.



SANTA ROSA COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Santa Rosa Administrative Offices
6495 Caroline Street, Suite M
Milton, Florida 32570-4592

JIM WILLIAMSON, District 1 HUNTER WALKER, County Administrator
ROBERT A. “BOB” COLE, District 2 ANGELA J. JONES, County Attorney
W. D. “DON” SALTER, District 3 JOEL D. HANIFORD, OMB Director

JIM MELVIN, District 4
R. LANE LYNCHARD, District 5

MEMORANDUM
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CC: HUNTER WALKER
FROM: ANGIE JON :
DATE: August 13,2013
RE: ACQUISTION OF PROPERTY INTERESTS ON PARCELS BUFFERING
WHITING FIELD

Together with the Navy, we have continued to work with several property owners
regarding acquisition of easements or fee simple title to properties near Whiting Field. A portion
of the DIG funds referenced below expire at the end of October, unless expended. I submit the
following projects for your consideration:

1. Angela Maria Rosasco, Trustee is agreeable to selling a restrictive easement
(162.84 acres, parcel id no. 10-2N-28-0000-00400-0000, map attached). The appraised value of
the easement is $250,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the
purchase price and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

2. Bagdad Home Builders, Inc. is agreeable to selling a restrictive easement (81.87
acres, parcel id no. 34-3N-28-0000-00400-0000, map attached). The appraised value of the
easement is $172,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the
purchase price and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

3. Freddie Blakely and Madelyn Blakely are agreeable to selling a restrictive
easement (21.52 acres, parcel id no. 14-2N-28-0000-00206-0000, map attached). The appraised
value of the easement is $49,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of
the purchase price and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

(850-983-1857 Voice ¢ 850-981-8808 Fax ¢ http://www.santarosa.fl.gov)



4. Elmer Jernigan et. al are agreeable to selling a restrictive easement (80 acres,
parcel id no. 36-3N-28-0000-00402-0000, map attached). The appraised value of the easement is
$208,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the purchase price and
the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

5. Eileen Lowery is agreeable to selling a restrictive easement (75 acres, parcel id
no. 36-3N-28-0000-00400-0000, map attached). The appraised value of the easement is
$195,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the purchase price and
the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

6. Denis Martin and Maria Martin may be agreeable to selling a restrictive easement
(19 acres, parcel id no. 13-2N-28-0000-00169-0000, map attached). The appraised value of the
easement is $46,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the
purchase price and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

7. Dirk Tyson and Gladys Tyson may be agreeable to selling a restrictive easement
(30 acres, parcel id no. 14-2N-28-0000-00204-0000, map attached). The appraised value of the
easement is $57,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the
purchase price and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

8. Ronald Bogus and Lynda Bogus may be agreeable to selling a restrictive
easement (20.35 acres, parcel id no. 14-2N-28-0000-00205-0000, map attached). The appraised
value of the easement is $46,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of
the purchase price and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance.

9. James Skinner is agreeable to selling his parcel outright (fee simple, .26 acres,
parcel id no. 03-2N-28-0000-00406-0000, map attached). The appraised value of the property is
$28,000. The county’s Defense Infrastructure Grant will pay for 25% of the purchase price of an
easement and the Navy’s REPI finds will pay the balance of the value of the easement.






14
»

PREBLE-RISH

I[ CONSULTING ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

August 5, 2013

Mr. Chris Phillips, P.E.

Santa Rosa County Engineering

6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 300
Milton, FL 32583

Re: Boracay Cove and GCOF, Pace Commercial Property

Dear Chris:

Our firm proposed the concept to our client of providing a seventy (70) foot wide right-of-way
dedicated to Santa Rosa County from the north right-of-way line of Highway 90 to the south
property line of the school district property. See Exhibit “A”. Our client, GCOF Pace, LLC is in
full agreement with the dedication of the right-of-way contingent upon the following conditions.

1. The school district shall provide a 70’ wide right-of-way along the east property line of
Boracay Cove Subdivision on the school district property dedicated to Santa rosa County
from the south property line to the north property line.

2. Santa Rosa County and the school district shall be responsible for the cost of the roadway
within the dedicated GCOF Pace, LLC right-of-way unless GCOF Pace, LLC develops
the commercial property adjacent to the proposed right-of-way. In the event GCOF Pace,
LLC develops prior to construction of the school and the needed roadway, GCOF Pace,
LLC will be responsible for the cost of the roadway.

3. Santa Rosa County Engineering and Planning Department will make the recommendation
to the Board of County Commissioners eliminating the 20’ private landscape buffer along
the east property line of Boracay Cove Subdivision.

9949 Bellaton Ave. Daphne, AL 36526
251.990.9950 fax 251.990.9510



B s —

Page Two August 5, 2013
Mr. Chris Phillips, P.E.

4. Santa Rosa County Engineering and Planning Department will make the recommendation
to the Board of County Commissioners allowing Boracay Cove Subdivision to provide a
50’ wide right-of-way and terminate with the cul-de-sac on the north end as planned on
the submitted preliminary plat.

If the Santa Rosa Commission is in agreement with the above, our office will proceed with the
legal descriptions for the dedication of the right-of-way.

Sincerely,

PREBLE-RISH LL

John G. Avent, PLS
Vice President

JGA:wl

Cc: Nathan Cox
Jason Estes, PE



e o = PP gt e s & 1 e

o me——— s e 4

70' R.O.W. DONATION

FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT -—\
J . “

. { Q - ! - ' | e
SCHOOL
PRQPOYED ) | DISTRICT
BOROCAY LCOV PROPERTY
UBPIVSJON | | |
PROPOSED
~ COMMERCIAL |
PROPERTY / -
PROPOSED 70 R.O.W.—~ |
PROPOSED 3 LANE ROAD
PROPOSED f PROPOSED
COMMERCIAL Q COMMERCIAL -
PROPERTY PROPERTY

PROPOSE
COMMERCIAL
PROPERTY

CHURCH
PROPERTY

U.S. HIGHWAY 90

’e—-—— SANTA VILLA DRIVE



LEASE AGREEMENT

The City of Gulf Breeze, Florida ("City") for and in consideration of the payments and
mutual covenants hereinafter specified, does hereby grant a license unto Santa Rosa County
Board of Commissioners, ("County") enter and execute this Lease Agreement (the "Agreement")
to use the surface of certain property situated in Santa Rosa County, Florida described in the
attached "Exhibit A," and made a part hereof for all purposes (the "Premises"), effective as of
this day of ,2013.

The terms and conditions of this agreement are as follows:

ffective Date and ending

| nt'shall be for a term beginning with

addi days in which to, remove the debns and restore the site.

2. City hereby grants County exclusive permission to enter upon and use the
Premises for the purpose of temporary debris storage and related uses. County’s use shall
include the right to construct such roads and/or roadways as it may deem necessary. Prior to
commencing any work on the site, County shall obtain all necessary permits as may be required
by any regulatory body. City’s grant of exclusivity shall operate against third parties and shall
not be construed to prevent City from using portions of the property for effluent disposal, which
portions are not in current use by County.

County’s use of the property shall be to stockpile and reduce hurricane debris pending its
reduction and final disposal. Reduction may be accomplished by grinding and/or burning.

3. Roads presently on the Premises and used by County or constructed by County
shall be maintained by and be the sole responsibility of County during the term of this lease.

4. County for itself, employees, contractors and invitees, assumes the risk of any
latent or patent vices or defects that are or may be on the Premises or the improvements thereon
and agrees that City shall not be liable for any loss or damage on account of any such vices or
defects.

5. County shall be entitled to those rights of ingress and egress over and across the
Premises, and any other adjacent land owned by City or its affiliates, which are necessary to
accomplish the purposes authorized by this agreement.  All roads constructed by County shall
become the property of City upon the termination of this agreement.

6. City may terminate this lease upon thirty (30) days written notice should County
in any way fail to fulfill each and every obligation of this agreement and such failure is not cured

(.,.,\\,)



within thirty (30) days after receipt of the notice that City intends to cancel this agreement.
County may terminate this agreement at any time without cause.

7. Excluding road construction as contemplated in Paragraph 2, above, County shall
make no improvements to the property without the express consent of City, which shall not be
unreasonably withheld. All improvements shall become the property of City upon the
termination of this Agreement. However, upon the request of City, County shall, at County’s
expense, remove any or all improvements (including roads constructed by County) from the
Premises at the conclusion of the lease term.

8. At the termination of this Agreement, County shall return the property to City,
free of stored debris, and shall grade and level the site as needed and shall plant vegetation on the
site. County shall be responsible for remediation required by law because of any hazardous
materials stored on the site.

9. County shall conduct all of its operations at its own cost and expense.

10.  County agrees to abide by all federal, state and local laws, including but not
limited to such regulations as may be applicable to wetlands located on the premises.

11.  County, during the term of this lease, agrees to indemnify City against and save
City harmless from all demands, claims, causes of action or judgments, and all reasonable
expenses and attorney fees incurred in investigating or resisting the same for injury to persons or
damage to property occurring on the leased premises which are attributable to the use of the
leased premises by the County, the negligence of the County, or occasioned wholly or in part by
any act or omission of the County’s employees or assignees.

12. County shall not have the right to assign or sublet the Premises or any part thereof
without City’s written permission.



13. All notices to be given under this agreement shall be given by certified mail,
overnight delivery or hand delivery at the following address:

CITY: COUNTY:

City of Gulf Breeze Santa Rosa County
Road and Bridge Department
6075 Bagdad Hwy

Gulf Breeze, FL 325 Milton, FL 32583

14. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties hereto and no
representations, inducements, promises or agreements between the parties not contained herein
shall be of any force and effect. Any amendments, modifications, additions or alteration of this
instrument shall be in writing executed with the same formalities as this instrument.

15.  This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the state
Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and County have caused this instrument to be duly

executed on this day of , 2013.
CITY:
CITY OF GULF BREEZE, FLORIDA
By:
ATTEST:
SANTA ROSA COUNTY
ATTEST: By:

Robert A. Cole, Chairman

Donald Spencer, Clerk of Court



Exhibit A



ENCINEERS # PLANNERS &  SURVEYORS

@ FABRE ENGINEERING &. SURVEYING

August 14, 2013
050031-01-000

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Sheila Harris
Grant Coordinator
Santa Rosa County
6495 Carolina Street
Milton, FL. 32570

RE: Navarre East Phase [ Sewer Improvements
2010 Santa Rosa County Neighborhood Revitalization Project
Project #11DB-C5-01-67-01-N22

Dear Ms. Harris:

Please find attached two (2) signed originals of Change Order No. 1 for the above
referenced project. This Change Order is submitted to cover deductions from the project
quantities as well as additional work that are necessary to the project.

The deductions found in the spreadsheet represent items which were installed previous to
the start of the project. On the eastern portion of Sunset Drive a sewer force main was
already installed. This led to the deduction of feet of pipe and other hardware associated
with installing a force main along this portion of Sunset Drive. The next portion of sewer
force main that was already in the ground was along the western portion of Timber Lane.
This again led to the deduction of feet of pipe and associated hardware that was to be
necessary to the installation of a force main at this location.

The additional work requested in this change order reflects items that have been
necessary to complete the original project scope. The added dewatering is for 3 wet taps
on the existing 16” force main due to unreasonable depth. The additional wet tap is being
installed at the intersection of Timber Lane and Panhandle Trail due to changing the main
from the south side to the north side of Timber Lane. The live taps are being added due
to the amount of taps on existing mains. There was also added feet of pipe on Timber
Lane to reach areas that needed connections. The 3”x3"x3™ Tee was the result of the
force main already being installed on Ranch Road and thus a tie-in was necessary to
connect the existing main to the installed force main on Timber Lane West,

119 GRECORY SQUARE  PENSACOLA, BLOWIDA 32502 & TELEPHONE: (850 4336438
21530 PROFESSIONAL DRIVE | SUITE B-195  ROBEICISDALE, ALABAMA 36567 ¢  TELEPHONE: (25119451937

)




Ms. Sheila Harris
August 14,2013
Page Two

These items have been deemed necessary to the completion of the original project scope.
We have reviewed these items and find them to be in order. Thus we recommend
approval of the change order in the amount of $5,363.75 deducted from the original
contract amount. If you have any questions or require any additional information please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

FABRE ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

C A

Cory M. Snyder, E.I
Project Engineer

CMS/mac
Attachments

cc: Mrs. Robin A. Phillips, Vice-President, Jones-Phillips & Associates, Inc.
Michael Schmidt, P.E.. Assistant County Engineer, Santa Rosa County




ORDER NO.
|
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DATE
August 5, 2013
STATE
Flotida
COUNTY
;CONTRAC‘I‘ FOR 1 Navarre East Phase ] Sewer Improvements, Project #11 DB-CS-01-67-01-N22 Santa Rosa
IPROJECT NO.  : 050031-01-000
HOWNER :- Holley-Navarre Water System, Inc.
TO CONTRACTOR ; Roberson Excavation, Inc.
6013 Soutbridge Dr.

Milton, Florids 32570

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans und specifications.

Toescription Of Changes
Add/ . - s DECREASE INCREASE
. No 1 Unit {Supplemental Plans And Specifications Undt Price 11 C Price nC Price
Aftached)
k| Add 1 LS {Piusse sse munchad spreadsbees Ror phice breskilrem. S$16,802.50 $35.602 50
2 Deduat 1 | LS {Pieuse see anmched sprondshont for price brexta $21.966.25 $21,966.25
TOTALS! 2196625 BI6,602.50
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE {55,363.75)
JUSTIFICATION:

had already been installed in portions of Sunset and Thober Lane West and thus material was deducted as gppropriote. The additio

f the 3" Tie-in and the 3"x3"x3" Tes was the resuli of the force main already being instaticd on Ranch Rd, thus a tledin w;
necessary t connect from Timber Lane West 1o the existing line at the intersection of Ranch Dr. The additional dewstering, wet tap,
and hot taps ave to tiz into fines which were already instaled in the ground previous to the projest,

Time: No Change in Time for Completion of Contract

This change order is requested 1o deduct ftems from the project that were instalked previous to the start of construction. Force EAE

The amount of the Contract will be DECREASED By The Sum Of

Five Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents (55.361.75)
The Contract Total Including this and Previous Change Orders Will Be:
Four Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Twenty-Five Conts $468,387.25

The Contract Period Provided for Completion of Project Will REMAIN THE SAME.
The Cantract Completion Date Shall Therefore be;: UNCHANGED

This document will become a supplement lo the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

v B3 2, LS /e /s
Recommended (/lej(b\ﬁ:v\b 8/!4 54

{Fabre Engineering & Surveving) {Date}

Acvepted

{Setta Rosa Conerty) {Date}

HAZUDSWS0031-01-000 Navarre East Phase Jpreatisheets\change ordecs




NAVARRE EAST PHASE | SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

TYPICAL UNIT PRICE BREAKDOWN

TOTAL ADDITIONS:
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: |

NET TOT:

b
v

BASE BID - SUNSET DRIVE -
Contract Change Qeder No, 1 Updated Contract
ttens Deacription Unit | Quantity {  Unit Price Amaunt Unlt ] Add | Deduct Unit Price Amount Quantity
1 W BVC Fercg Main LF 1,320 $8.00 $10,560.00 LF 0 0 $8.00 $0.00 1,320
2 13" PVC Fores Main LF 25483 .80 $17,244.50 LE 0 -B0O $6.50 -§6.200.00 1,853
3 J2 PVC Force Main LE 918 $5.75 $5,278.50 LF ) 389 §5.75 -$2,008.75 553
4 . §3" HDPE Directional Bore LF 40 $18.00 £720.00 LE 2 g $18.00 £0.00 40
8 12" HDPE Directionsl Bore LF 140 $18.00 $2.240.00 LE Y 0 $16.00 30.00 140
§ {3"x3x2" Tew EA 1 $3850.00 $350.00 EA g «1 $380.00 -8350.00 0
7 _J4%» 3" Reduter EA 1 317500 $178.00 EA g g $175.00 $g.o0 1
8 }3" x 2" Reducer EA 2 $176.00 $350.00 EA 0 =4 $178.00 -$175.00 1
g 12" Gate Vaive and gox EA 4 $7580.00 $3.000.00 EA ) -4 $7580.00 -$3.000.00 D
10 J2" Gate Valve and Box EA 1 $640.00 $650.00 EA 0 [ $650.00 $0.00 1
11 12 Terminal £ lum Connection EA 2 $400.00 $800.00 EA Q -1 $400.00 -$400.00 1
12 I inline F!ush}rgg Gmnmt}yn EA 2 $1.200.00 $2.400.00 EA ¢ [ $1,200.00 $0.00 2
13 4" In-Line Flushing Connection EA 3 $1,400.00 $1.400.00 EA g g $1.400.00 $0.00 1
14,137 x 3" Cut-in Conneclion €A 1 $3.200.00 $3.200.00 EA 1 6 ) $3,200.00 $0.00 1
18 118" x 4" Wet Tap W Tapping Sleeve and Valve EA 1 $3.800.00 $3.600.00 EA 9 g $3.600.00 $0.00 1
16 _18ewer Service Lateral (Same Side) EA 23 $475,00 $10,9258.00 EA 0 O $478.00 $0.00 23
17_|Sewer Service Lateral (Opposite Side) EA 31 $950.00 $§29.450.00 EA Ll 0 [ §950.00 $0.00 3
18 Hndividual Grinder Stations and Connections EA 23 $3.800.00 $80,500.00 Ea ) 0 $3,500.00 $0.00 23
18 [Septic Tank Abandonment EA 35 $500.00 $17.500.00 EA ) ] $50D.0D $0.00 35
20 IMiscallaneous Driveway Repair 8Y 285 $5.00 $1,425.00 8Y 0 0 $5.00 $0.00 285
21 {Sanitary Mahnole {0-8' Deep) EA 8 $1.850.00 $11,100,00 EA 1 0 [ $1,850.00 $0.00 8
22 lun Slation {Lost Bottoms Traller Park) L8 1 $32,514.00 $32.514.00 LS g Q0 $32.514.00 $0.00 1
28 48 PYE Gravity Sewer {0-8' Deep) LF 476 $24.00 $11.424.00 LE g ¢} $24.00 30.00 478
24 J4"PVO Sjm Lateral EA 12 $2350.00 $4,200.00 EA a ) $350.00 $0.00 12
28 4" HOPE Directiona) Bore LF 70 $20.00 $1,400.00 LE 18 0 $20.00 $200.00 80
| 26 iDewatering L8 1 0 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 1
268 Additional Wet Tap EA 1 8 $3.400.00 $3.400.00
21 JAdditional Hot Tap A 12 ] 300,00 $3.600.00
, TOTALS o $252 408,00 " . 5102378 E




ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1A - EL. DORADO COURT

TOTALS

o smrorso 1

Contract Change Order No. 1 Updated Contract
ftem Dascription Unit | Quantity Linit Price Amount Add | Deduct Unit Price Anaunt Quantity
112 PVC Force Mem LF 530 $5.75 $3.047.50 0 0 $5.78 $0.00 530
2 17" HOPE Direclional Bore 40 $16.00 $840.00 g g $16.00 $0.00 40
3,12 Terminal Flushing Connection 1 $400.00 $400.00 0 0 $400.00 $0.00 1
4 6" x 2" Wel Tap w/ Tapping Sleeve and Valve 1 $3.200.00 $3,200.00 ¢ ) $3,200.00 $0.00 1
5 }Sewsr Service Laleral (Same Side) § $475.00 $2.375.00 0 g $475.00 $0.00 5
& iSewer Service Lateral {Opposite Side) 7 $950.00 $8,850.00 g 0 $050.00 $0.00 7
7 Dndividual Grinder Stations and Connections 8 $3,500.00 $26.000.00 0 g $3,500.00 B
& _|Septic Tank Abandonment B $500.00 $4.000.00 o [} g
¢ Mizcellaneous Driveway Repair 17 35.00 $85.00 0 4
TOTALS .
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #2A - TIMBER LANE EAST
Contract Change Order No. 1 Updated Contract
ftem Description Uait | Quantity Unit Price Amount Unit | Add | Deduct Unit Price Amount Quantity
1 J& PVC Force Main LF 1,200 $6.50 $7.800.00 LF 0 ¢ $8.50 50,00 1,200
2 |2° PVC Foree Main LE 500 $5.75 $2.875.00 LE 130 0 $5.78 $747.50 830
3 J2 HOPE Directional Bore LF 4860 $16.00 $7.200.00 LE '] 0 $16.00 $0.00 450
4 2" Terminal Flushing Connection EA 2 $400.00 $5800,00 EA 9 g 3400.00 $8.00
§ 13" x 2 Reducer EA 2 £175.00 $350.00 EA 4] ] $178.00 $0.00
8 Sarvice Lateral (Same Side} EA 8 $475.00 $4.275.00 EA 4 G 5475 00 $0.00
7 __|Sewer Service Latersl (Opposite Side) EA $ $950.00 $8,550.00 EA 0 0 $950,00 $0.00
8 [individual Grinder Stalions and Connections EA 12 $3,600.00 $42,000.00 EA ¢ ] $3.500.00 $0.00
3 [Seplic Tank Abandonment EA 12 $500.00 $6,000.00 EA 1 0 o $500.00 $0.00
14 IMiseeﬂan_gous Driveway Repair 8Y 80 $5.00 $400.00 8y ] 0 $5.00 $0.00
3" HOPE Directional Bore $580.00 [
TOTALS $81,240.00 .
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #28B - TIMBER LANE WEST
Contract Change Order No. 1 Updated Contract
Hem Description Lnit 1 Quantity Unit Price Amount Unit | Add | Deduct Uit Prigg Amount Quantity
1 J3" PVC Force Main LF 2,500 $6.80 $18.250.00 LF Q ~B45 $6.50 :$6.142.50 1,858
2 |27 PVC Force Main LF 950 $5.75 $5.462.50 LF | ap 0 $5.75 $230.00 280
3 12 Terminal Flushing Connection EA 2 $400.00 $800.00 EA g 0 $400.00 $0.00 2
4 _J3" In-Line Flushing Connection EA 3 $1.200.00 $3,600.00 EA g < $1,200.00 -$1,200.00 2
5 [3"x 2" Reducer EA 2 $175.00 $350.00 EA 1] 9 $175.00 $0.00 2
8§ ¥ x3"x3" Tee EA 1 $425.00 $425.00 EA 1 ] $425.00 $425.00 2
713" Gate Valve and Box EA 3 $750.00 $2,250.00 EA ) 0 $750.00 $0.00 3
& 118" x 3" Wet Tap wi Tapping Sieava and Valve EA 1 $3,400.00 $3.400.00 EA [ -1 $3.400.00 -$3,400.00 0
9 ISewer Service Lateral {Same Side) EA 10 $475.00 $4.750.00 EA 0 0 $475.00 $0.00 10
10 [Sewer Service Lateral (Opposite Side) EA 10 $850.00 $8,500.00 £A 0 () $850.00 $0.00 10
11 _Jindividyal Grinder Stations and Connections EA 10 $3500.00 $38.000.00 EA 0 g $3,500.00 $0.00 10
12 lSeptic Tank Abandonment EA 10 $800.00 $5,000.00 EA Q ] $500.00 $0.00 10
13 {3 HDPE Directional Drilt LE 240 $18.00 $4.320:00 LE g 9 §18.00 $0.00 240
14_ |Miscellaneous Driveway Repalr 8Y 120 $5.00 $600.00 8y g o $5.00 $0.00 120
15 12" Tieein into Existing 3" Line EA 1 0 $800.00 $800.00 ki
Line EA 1 o $4.200.00 1




Page 1 of 2

Hunter Walker

From: Sheila Harris

Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2013 1:27 PM

To: Hunter Walker

Cc: ‘Robin Phillips'; Emily Spencer; 'Phil Phillips'

Subject: Agenda ltem - Contract Modification for Navarre Sewer CDBG # 11DB-C5-01-67-01-N22
Hunter,

The contract period for the above referenced CDBG sewer project will expire on November 30, 2013. Although
the project is approximately 80% compiete and is expected to wrap up prior to that time, we pian to submit a
request for contract modification and revised work plan to extend the contract for another six months, through May
30, 2014. This will provide additional time in case of unexpected weather delays or any project completion issues.

Robin Phillips will provide the modification and revised work plan next week. Please add this to next week's
agenda.

Sheila

From: Court, Ted [mailto: Ted.Court@deo.myflorida.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2013 8:56 AM

To: Sheila Harris

Cc: Robin Phillips

Subject: # 11DB-C5-01-67-01-N22/Santa Rosa County - Need for a Grant Period Extension

Attention: Sheila Harris, Grants Coordinator, Santa Rosa County

This e-mail follows our discussion by phone regarding the status of the CDBG construction activities funded
under the grant agreement referenced in the subject line above and the likelihood that the County will require a
grant period extension to allow the activities to be completed in compliance with program requirements. The
contract period is currently scheduled to expire on November 30, 2013. However, review of the Notice to
Proceed (see attached copy) indicates that the prime contractor was given until approximately January 2, 2014
to complete the construction. In addition, review of the current work plans indicates that the drawdown of
funds is not proceeding at the planned rate. Please take prompt action to confirm whether or not the County
will require a grant period extension. If a grant period extension is required, as per the terms of the agreement,
a formal request including revised work plans reflecting the current pace of activities should be submitted to the
Department by September 1, 2013.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please call me at (850) 717-8429 or reply to this e-mail.
TC )

Ted Court, Government Operations Consultant I
Region One Representative

Florida Small Cities CDBG Program

Department of Economic Opportunity

107 East Madison Street, MSC - 400
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6508
0:850.717.8429

F: 850.922.5609

8/14/2013



o

%, Santa Rosa County
Board of County Commissioners

Sheila Harris, Special Projects/Grants Director
6495 Caroline Street, Milton, FL. 32570-4978, Phone (850) 983-1848 / Fax (850) 983-1944

FLORIO™
MEMORANDUM

TO: Hunter Walker

DATE: 08/14/2013

FROM: Sheila Harris

RE: FY 2013 Flood Mitigation Assistance (FMA) Grant Program Applications

Background

The Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant Program funds various mitigation activities such as
elevation or acquisition of flood prone properties; demolition or relocation of at-risk
structures; mitigation reconstruction when traditional elevation cannot be implemented;
minor localized flood drainage projects; dry floodproofing of historic structures; and some
planning grants. As a local government, participating in the National Flood Insurance
Program and having an approved Local Mitigation Strategy, we are eligible to apply for funds
to mitigate projects included on our LMS priority list.

Several potential homeowners have contacted the county with interest in pursuing a FMA
grant for elevating their properties. With the assistance of a consultant, staff has identified
10 properties that appear to be eligible for grant funding at this time. Applications are due
September 3, 2013. A match of up to 10% is required for these projects, which will be met by
the homeowner. All related project costs will be covered either by the grant or the
homeowner.

Action Needed

Board approval is required to submit these applications, including up to ten properties, on
behalf of the homeowner. If awarded, the county grants office will have the ability to contract
with a consultant for project management.




1139|Ceylon Ct. New owner Yes
2954|Coral Strip Pkwy |[Rita Tilmes Yes
2960|Coral Strip Pkwy |George Taylor Yes
3135}Harrison Penny Crawford Yes
3804|Saber Tooth Cir. |Karen Williams Yes
3847|Saber Tooth Cir. |Dawn Alt Yes
3851|Saber Tooth Cir. |Wendy Bailey No
39421W Madura Rick Woijtys Yes
4850]|Beaver Run Tracy Wells Yes
8123|Gulf Bivd. Jennifer Fortune Yes




Page 2 of 2

STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

RICK $COTT BRYZN'W. KOON
Lo Dhrector

July 23,2013

FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM
2013 FUNDING OPPORTUNITY

Notice of Funding Opportunity Announcement and Open Application Period for the
Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant Program

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has announced the
opening of the FY 2013 Apgplication Cycle for the Flood Mitigation Assistance (FMA)
programs. FEMA'’s funding opporiunity announcement can be found at

The Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) is soliciting eligible
applicants to prepare and submit applications for the FMA grant program. All
applications must be submitied to FDEM via the eGrants application system on or
before 5:00 PM September 3, 2013.

Additional information abouot the FMA program and the application process
instractions are aitached. Please note, all property owners must contact their local
government {0 apply.

Attachments:
2013 Flood Mitigation Assistance Fact Sheet
2013 Application Process

Cantact: Quinton Williams
850-487-1584

DIVIiEiON HEADGUARTER =5 963 © Fax: MED FTATEIDEN AP ORAE CERTE
258 Snumard Oax Bowievars swnForsmeastor oy ITA2 urnchars Bow
Tatishassor, FL J239%-2¢80 Orimndo, FL 32088-563¢

7/25/2013



FACT SHEET

Flood Mitigation Assistance Program

The Flood Mitigation Assistance Program is funded by FEMA and administered through a partnership
with the Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM). FDEM has the authority and responsibility
for developing and maintaining a State Standard Hazard Mitigation Plan, reviewing Flood Mitigation
Assistance Program sub-applications, recommending technically feasible and cost effective sub-
applications to FEMA and providing pass-thru funding for FEMA approved and awarded project grants to
eligible sub-applicants.

Federal Share Requirement

Programs Mitigation Activity (Percent of
Federal / Non-Federal Share)
FMA — insured properties and planning grants 75/25
90/10

FMA — repetitive loss property (determined by FEMA)

e Insured property with at least 2 flood claims where the repairs
equaled or exceeded 25% of the market value of the structure
at the time of the flood event.

e At the time of the second occurrence, the flood insurance
contract must include increased cost of compliance coverage.

FMA - severe repetitive loss property (determined by FEMA) 100/0
* Insured property with flood history of
- 4 or more separate claims of $5,000 each with cumulative
total exceeding $20,000 or
- Atleast 2 claim payments where the cumulative amount
of 2 claims exceeds the market value of the structure.

Eligible sub-applicants are:

Local governments,
Native American Tribal governments,
State-level agencies;

P wbd =

Applicants must participate in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Communities that
are suspended or withdrawn from the NFIP are not eligible to receive flood grant funds.

5. All sub-grant applicants must have a FEMA-approved and locally adopted mitigation plan by the
application deadline and at the time of obligation of grant funds.

Owners of structures, residential or non-residential, that have been previously flooded and desire to have
their structure mitigated shoui